

CASE NO. 24-3108

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AZADEH KHATIBI, M.D., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RANDY W. HAWKINS, in his official capacity as President of the Medical Board of
California, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, 2:23-cv-06195-MRA-E (Hon. Mónica
Ramírez Almadani)*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Thomas A. Berry
Counsel of Record
Alexander R. Khoury
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 789-5202
tberry@cato.org

August 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. COURTS SHOULD NOT READ THE GOVERNMENT SPEECH DOCTRINE AS EMPOWERING THE GOVERNMENT TO COMPEL PRIVATE EXPRESSION.....	5
II. CME INSTRUCTORS’ SPEECH IS NOT GOVERNMENT SPEECH.	11
III. THE IMPLICIT BIAS MANDATE IS A GRAVE ATTACK ON ACADEMIC FREEDOM.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson Fed’n of Teachers v. Rokita</i> , 666 F. Supp. 3d 789 (S. Dist. Ind. 2023).....	10
<i>C.F. v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 654 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J., Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	6
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019).....	14
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	10
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	19
<i>Khatibi v. Hawkins</i> , No. 2:23-cv-06195-MRA-E, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81485 (C.D. Cal. May 2, 2024)	12, 15, 16, 19
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	5
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	8, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	8
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	18, 21
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	17
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998).....	18

Statutes

Cal. Bus & Prof. Code § 2190.1(d)(1).....	12
Cal. Bus & Prof. Code § 2190.1(e).....	12

Other Authorities

KEITH E. WHITTINGTON, YOU CAN'T TEACH THAT! THE BATTLE OVER
UNIVERSITY CLASSROOMS (2024)19

NACDL's 17th Annual Seminar: Defending Modern Drug Cases, NAT'L
ASS'N OF CRIM. DEF. LAWS. (last visited Aug. 25, 2024).....2
